

Sessions Case No. 101 of 2025

Present : Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No.WB00693)
Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Order no. 02
dated. 13.06.2025

Accused Japan Majhi is produced from J/C.

One bail petition is filed by Miss. Trisrota Saha, Ld. Counsel on behalf of the accused Japan Majhi.

Miss. Saha, Ld. Advocate moves the bail petition submitting inter-alia that the accused is detained in J/C since long.

Mr. Suhrid Majumder, Ld. Public Prosecutor raises objection against the bail prayer of the accused.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

Charge sheet has already been filed u/s. 64 BNS.

Considering the strong prima facie materials available on record and the nature of allegation, I am of the considered opinion that the case is not fit for bail at this stage. Accordingly, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, FTC- I, Alipurduar, for trial and disposal.

To 23.06.2025 for production of accused Japan Majhi before the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, FTC- I, Alipurduar.

Accused to be produced before the transferee Court.

Dictated & Corrected
by me,

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Sessins Judge,
Alipurduar.