

S.C. 101 of 2025

(Ref: Falakata PS case No. 144/2025 dated 21.03.2025)

Order dated 05.01.2026

Record is put up on the application filed on behalf of the accused Japan Majhi who is in custody at Alipurduar DCH.

One application is filed for the accused Japan Majhi by the Ld counsel from DLSA Alipurduar praying for modification of the order of bail passed by this court on 17.12.2025.

Ld. Counsel, Ms Trisrota Saha from DLSA Alipurduar appearing for the accused Japan Majhi seeks for modification of the order for bail of the accused person on the ground that the accused person is an indigent person hence he is unable to furnish bond. Thus, the Ld counsel prays for modification of the bond amount so that the accused may furnish bond and be released.

Considered the submissions made by ld counsel for the accused.

In view of the above fact that the accused Japan Majhi could not find for himself a surety due to his financial constraint, this court is inclined to modify its earlier order dated 17.12.2025 and **enlarge the accused person Japan Majhi on interim bail of Rs. 500/- with one registered surety of like amount** subject to satisfaction of the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar and on condition to appear before this court on each day fixed failing which the liberty granted shall stand canceled. The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar is directed to transmit the bail bond of sureties to this court immediately after fitting the same in the register.

To 17.02.2026 for appearance of the accused Japan Majhi if on bail and recording of evidence.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, F.T.C. -1,
Alipurduar.
J.O. Code W.B. 01009